

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: ZIMMER DUROM HIP CUP
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

2:09-cv-04414-SDW-MCA

MDL-2158

This Document Relates To All Cases

**PLAINTIFFS' LIAISON COUNSEL'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii
I. Preliminary Statement	2
II. Background.....	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
B. History of the MDL.....	3
1. The Court correctly perceived the need for a common benefit fund in this litigation.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Liaison Counsel has been the driving force behind this litigation	4
a. Discovery	4
b. Trials	5
III. Argument and Authorities	6
A. Purpose of the Common Benefit Fund	6
B. The Time and Funds Expended by Plaintiffs’ Liaison Counsel Have Been Significant and Have Greatly Benefited All MDL Plaintiffs	8
C. Allowing MDL Plaintiffs To Benefit From The Efforts Of This MDL’s Lead Counsel Without Contribution To The Common Benefit Fund Would Result In Unjust Enrichment And Not Fairly Compensate Them For Their Time And Funds Expended	9
D. The Model Rules of Professional Conduct Factors Cited by Moving Plaintiff Do Not Support Reducing the Common Benefit Fund Assessment	10
E. The 4% Assessment is Reasonable When Compared to the Common Benefit Fee in Other MDL Cases	12
IV. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Fl. Everglades on Dec. 29, 1972</i> , 549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1203, 199 WL 124414 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 1999)	13
<i>In re MGM Grand Hotel Litig.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 522 (D. Nev. 1987)	12
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1014, 1996 WL 900349 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 1996).....	12
<i>In re Protegen Sling & Vesica Sys. Products Liab. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1387, 2002 WL 31834446 (D. Md. Apr. 12, 2002).....	13
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. La. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>In Re: Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. La. 2006)	13
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1407	7
 Rules	
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5	4, 10, 11, 12
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a)(1).....	11
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a)(7).....	11
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a)(8).....	12

Other Authorities

Fed. Judicial Ctr., Managing Multidistrict Litigation in Products
Liability Cases, A Pocket Guide for Transferee Judges 14 (2011).....7

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §14.121 (2004).13, 14
